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Executive Summary 

WSP Environmental Ltd was instructed by CgMs Ltd on behalf of Sarena Ltd, to 
undertake a Phase I Environmental Assessment of 2 Dumpton Place and land to the 
rear of 68-88 Gloucester Avenue, London, NW1 8JD. The report highlights 
environmental considerations, predominantly with respect to ground conditions, and is 
required as part of the proposed development of the site into four residential houses and 
a Class B business unit.  Please refer to Appendix E for WSP’s Methodology and 
Limitations. 

 
The executive summery should be read in conjunction with the complete report Phase I    Environmental Assessment 
(ref: 12041824-001) updated November 2010 and not as a standalone report. 

Key Findings The site lies to the east of Dumpton Place and comprises a partly demolished vacant 
single storey workshop building. To the east of the site is a residential development 
currently under construction and nearing completion.  The site is bounded by railway 
lines to the north and by residential gardens and properties to the south and Dumpton 
Place to the west. 

A study of historical Ordnance Survey maps has been undertaken to identify any 
potentially contaminative former land uses.  Historical maps indicate that the site was 
occupied by unknown buildings prior to being utilised as a fish curing workshop and a 
depot. 

The site was most recently used for the repair and servicing of motor vehicles. During the 
2008 site walkover the on-site representative stated that the site has been used as a 
garage since the 1960’s. 

Significant potentially contaminative activities on-site included the storage of waste 
engine oils and new engine oil in three above ground storage tanks, three fuel fill points, 
possible Underground Storage Tanks, possible interceptor, two vehicle washing areas 
and the storage of other liquid waste materials produced from the servicing of vehicles 
on-site.  The liquid waste materials include coolant, anti freeze and brake fluid, produced 
from the servicing of vehicles on-site.  Occasional areas of engine oil spillage were 
identified during the site visit. 

There is currently non information regarding how or if these features were 
decommissioned as part of the recent demolition works. 

In terms of environmental setting the site is considered to be of a low environmental 
sensitivity. 

  

Liability The site was identified to have historically been used as a fish curing workshop and a 
depot with associated Above and possibly Underground Bulk Fuel Storage Tanks and 
other potentially contaminative liquids. 

Therefore, based on the information contained in this report and with due regard to the 
proposed re-development of the site, it is the opinion of WSPE that the site represents a 
medium environmental risk. Should information be made available regarding the 
decommissioning (or otherwise of the bulk fuel storage facilities then it is possible that the 
risk rating could be reviewed.  

  

Recommendations If not already completed further contamination assessment is recommended prior to the 
proposed redevelopment of the site to identify if any soil remedial measures are required, 
particularly in the areas of the former AST / UST. 
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1 Introduction 

1.1 AUTHORISATION  

WSP Environmental Ltd was instructed by CgMs Ltd on behalf of Sarena Ltd, to 
undertake a Phase I Environmental Assessment of 2 Dumpton Place and land to the 
rear of 68-88 Gloucester Avenue, London, NW1 8JD. The report highlights 
environmental considerations, predominantly with respect to ground conditions, and is 
required as part of the proposed redevelopment of the site.  Please refer to Appendix E 
for WSPE’s Methodology and Limitations. It is understood that the proposed 
redevelopment will comprise four residential houses and a Class B business unit   

 

1.2 OBJECTIVES 

The principal purpose of undertaking the Environmental Assessment is to identify 
potential areas of contamination and assess the ground conditions in terms of Part IIA of 
the Environmental Protection Act 1990 and to highlight environmental considerations, 
predominantly with respect to ground conditions, which may potentially arise as liabilities 
in the context of the purchase and redevelopment.   

 

1.3 SCOPE OF WORKS 

This Phase I Environmental Assessment has been designed to provide information 
relating to: 

 Detailed assessment of current site status through a walkover survey and interviews 
with key staff (where feasible); 

 Assessment of the historical land uses on and surrounding the site using historic 
Ordnance Survey mapping; 

 Assessment of the ‘sensitivity’ of the site location as determined by factors such as 
hydrogeology, proximity of watercourses, neighbouring land use, etc.; 

 Informal enquiries with relevant environmental regulators including the Local 
Authority and Environment Agency; 

 Assessment of the significance of potential environmental risks identified in the 
context of the proposed site use; 

 Production of a Conceptual Site Model; and 

 Provision of recommendations for further works, if required. 

All information obtained in relation to the above is assessed to determine the potential 
for the site to give rise to environmental liabilities.   

 

1.4 BASIS OF ENVIRONMENTAL RISK ASSESSMENT 

This assessment has been undertaken with due regard to Contaminated Land Guidance 
documents issued by the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (and its 
predecessors) including CLR 11 Model Procedures for the Management of Land 
Contamination, the British Standards Institute (the BSi), the Royal Institution of 
Chartered Surveyors (RICS) and the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) 
Standard E 1527-00.  The methods used follow a risk-based approach, with the potential 
environmental risk assessed qualitatively using the ‘source-pathway-receptor pollutant 
linkage’ concept introduced in the Environmental Protection Act 1990. 
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Specific comment is made regarding the site’s status under the Contaminated Land 
Regime implemented on the 1st April 2000 as Part IIA of the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990, and the actual or potential designation of the site as ‘Contaminated Land’ as 
defined in Section 78A(2).  Unless specifically stated as relating to this definition, 
references to ‘contamination’ and ‘contaminants’ relate in general terms to the presence 
of potentially hazardous substances in, on or under the site. 

In addition, consideration has been given to a wide range of related topics including 
(where appropriate): environmental processes; current and foreseeable environmental 
legislation; the practices and duties of environmental regulators; the health and safety of 
occupiers and neighbours as affected by contamination; effects on the structure of 
buildings; and financial implications. References to risk classifications are made 
according to the following definitions: 

 

Low Risk – it is unlikely that the issue will arise as a liability/cost for the owner of the 
site; 

Medium Risk – it is possible that the issue could arise as a liability/cost for the owner of 
the site.  Further work is usually required to clarify the risk; and 

High Risk – it is likely that the issue will arise as a liability/cost for the site owner. 

 
1.5 LIMITATIONS 

The general limitations to the assessment are outlined in Appendix E.   
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2 Site Information 

Desk study and site specific information has been supplemented by information provided 
in the Landmark Envirocheck report dated 12 May 2008 (ref; 25284728_1). 

 
2.1 SITE DETAILS 

Site Address 2 Dumpton Place and land to the rear of 68 – 88 Gloucester 
Avenue, London, NW1 8JD,  

National Grid 
Reference 

TQ 282 840 

Size Approximately 0.1 hectares. 

Site Location The site is located within Primrose Hill, 150 metres (m) south of 
the train station, in a predominantly commercial and residential 
area. A site location plan is included as Appendix A. 

Current Site Use The subject site is currently vacant and undergoing demolition. 

 

2.2 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

A walk over survey of the site was carried out on 15th May 2008, including an inspection 
of the exterior and interior of the site and building.  However, since the site walkover was 
completed in 2008 the sit has undergone some changes and the following sections are 
based on the 2008 observations supplemented with information supplied by the client. 

Photographs obtained during the site walkover and provided by the client are provided in 
Appendix B. 

Site Description 

The site is located within Primrose Hill, 150 metres (m) south of the train station, in a 
predominantly commercial and residential area. The site lies to the east of Dumpton 
Place and comprises a partly demolished vacant single storey workshop building. To the 
east of the site is a residential development currently under construction and nearing 
completion.  The site is bounded by railway lines to the north and by residential gardens 
and properties to the south and Dumpton Place to the west. 

 

Specific on-site activities 

 The site is currently vacant but was most recently used for the repair and servicing of 
motor vehicles. During the 2008 site walkover the on-site representative stated that 
the site was used as a garage from the 1960’s. 

 

Bulk Hazardous Materials Storage 

 The site representative stated that there was a possibility of an Underground Storage 
Tank (UST) at the site.  Evidence of potential tank vents was identified in the middle 
of the site (Please refer to photo 15 and 16 in Appendix B).  Three Above ground 
Storage Tanks (AST’s) were located on site.  Three fuel fill points were located in the 
south-eastern corner of the exterior of the building.  One AST contained old engine 
oil taken from cars serviced on site (Photo 5, Appendix B). The two tanks that 
contained new engine oil had a capacity of 1,200 and 180 Litres (Photos 5, 9, 11 and 
12, Appendix B). All three tanks were appropriately bunded in accordance with 
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Guideline PPG2.  No evidence of staining within the bund was observed. There is 
currently non information regarding how or if these features were decommissioned as 
part of the recent demolition works. 

Other Hazardous Materials 

 The site representative stated that numerous hazardous materials were stored on 
site.  These included several 205 litre barrels and 5 litre canisters of coolant, anti-
freeze, old engine oil and brake fluid.  Some of these barrels were placed on raised 
bunds and others were sitting directly on the ground. There is currently non 
information regarding how or if these features were decommissioned as part of the 
recent demolition works. 

 

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

 No electricity sub-station was identified on site. Two electricity substations were 
identified north east and east of the site, on the opposite side of the rail lines.  

 

Wastes Management 

-Non Hazardous 

 Waste produced on site comprises cardboard, packaging, office waste and general 
wastes, which are stored in a number of skips and removed regularly by reportedly 
licensed waste contractors.   

 Used tyres were stacked high, along the eastern boundary of the site, along the 
narrow alleyway. The site representative stated that these were removed regularly by 
reportedly licensed waste contractors.  

-Hazardous 

 Engine oil is a large contributor to the waste produced on site.  This is stored in an 
AST tank along the western edge of the site.  The site representative stated that the 
tank was emptied regularly by reportedly licensed waste contractors.  

 Other waste liquids produced on site are brake fluids, anti- freeze and coolant which 
are all taken from the cars that are serviced on site.  The liquids are usually stored in 
several 205 litre barrels located sporadically across the site.  The site representative 
stated that occasional diesel and petrol were also taken form vehicles serviced on 
site. They also stated that the each waste liquid is removed regularly by reportedly 
licensed waste contractors. 

 Car batteries, taken from serviced cars on site are stored externally to the building, 
along the eastern boundary, along the narrow ally way. The site representative stated 
that the car batteries were regularly removed by reportedly licensed waste 
contractors.  

 

Drainage Issues 

-Surface Water 

 A vehicle washing area has been designated in the western edge of the site.  The 
area has an underground, drainage system with a three stage interceptor located 
adjacent to it.  The site representative stated that it was unknown as to where the 
water discharges into, or how often the interceptors were emptied. 

 Storm water run-off generated in the rooftop vehicle car park area, on the eastern 
section of the site, discharges into the surface water drainage system. 
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-Foul Water 

 Foul water on site is limited to sewage and domestic waste water.  The site 
representative did not report any issues associated with on site foul water, and none 
were observed. 

 

Asbestos Containing Materials (ACMs) 

 Given the age of the property on-site (pre 1960’s) the presence of asbestos 
containing materials cannot be discounted.   

A map highlighting areas of potential concern is included in Appendix B. 

 

2.3 SURROUNDING LAND USE 

The site is located within Primrose Hill, in a predominantly commercial and residential 
area. Residential properties are located immediately adjacent to the south and northeast 
of the site. Railway lines with overhead electricity cables bound the site along the 
northern edge. 

 

2.4 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PLANS 

The proposed development plans indicate that the site is outlined for redevelopment into 
four residential houses and a Class B business unit. Development schematics are 
provided in Appendix E. 
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3 Historical Land Use 

The historical land use maps for the site and surrounding areas have been provided as 
part of the Landmark Envirocheck report dated 18 April 2008 (ref; 25053854_1). 
Selections of Ordinance Survey (OS) historical map extracts are included as Appendix 
C. 

 
3.1 SITE HISTORY 

Map Information 
A study of historical Ordnance Survey maps has been undertaken to identify any 
potentially contaminative former land uses.  The following land uses have been 
identified;  

 Pre 1875 Unknown buildings along the site boundary,  

 Pre 1896 Additional unknown buildings across the site,  

 Pre 1953 Redevelopment into Fish Curing works; and  

 Pre1966 Depot - current layout. 

 2010 demolition of on-site buildings. 

 A selection of historical map extracts is included as Appendix D. 

Planning 
An inspection of the available planning record held at London Borough of Camden was 
carried out on 11th May 2008.  No environmentally pertinent information was available for 
review. 

 

3.2 SURROUNDING AREA 

A study of historical Ordnance Survey maps has been undertaken to identify any 
potentially contaminative former land uses.  A selection of relevant historical map 
extracts is included as Appendix D. The following represents a summary of the 
available map information: 

 

Surrounding Features Dates Distance 
(m) 

Direction 

Depot 

 

Pre 1970 – Post 
1995 

20 Northwest 

Warehouse; then 

Works 

Pre 1953 – Pre 
1955 

Pre 1955 - Present 

20 Southeast 

Engineering works; then 

Works. 

Pre 1953 – Pre 
1955 

Pre 1955 - Present 

Adjacent Northwest 

Engine cooling shed; then 

Unknown building; then 

Railway sidings. 

 Pre 1875 – Pre 
1896 

Pre 1896 – Pre 

Adjacent North                                                                                                                                           
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Surrounding Features Dates Distance 
(m) 

Direction 

1953 

Pre 1953 - Present 

Engine shed; then 

Depot; then 

Vacant land; then 

Railway sidings. 

Pre 1875 – Pre 
1963 

Pre 1963 – Pre 
1970  

Pre 1970 – Pre 
1982 

Pre 1982 - Present 

30 North 

Piano forte manufacturer; 
then 

Unknown building. 

Pre 1875 – Pre 
1953 
 
Pre 1953 – 
Present  

230 Southwest  

Chalk Farm Station; then 

Primrose Hill Station. 

Pre 1875 – Pre 
1953 
 
Pre 1953 - Present  

160 Northwest 

Coal depot; then 

Unknown building. 

Pre 1896 – Pre 
1982 
 
Pre 1982 - Present 

170 North 

Goods shed; then 

Unknown. 

Pre 1875 – Pre 
1996 
 
Pre 1996 - Present 

90 East 

Furniture works; then 
 
Works. 

Pre 1916 – Pre 
1963 
 
Pre 1963 - Present 
 

70 Southwest 

Electrical works; then 

Works. 

Pre 1916 – Pre 
1963 
 
Pre 1963 - Present 

160 Southwest 

Glass works; then 

Works. 

Pre 1953 – Pre 
1955 
 
Pre 1955 - Present  

170m Northwest 

Radio works; then 

Works. 

Pre 1953 – Pre 
1955 
 
Pre 1955 - Present 

160 Northwest 

Engineering works; then 

Works. 

Pre 1953 – Pre 
1963 
 
Pre 1963 - Present 

220 West 

Warehouse; then 

Unknown building. 

Pre 1953 – Pre 
1963 
 
Pre 1963 - Present 

230 Northwest 

Factory. Pre 1953 - Present 180 Northwest 



 

12041824-001 Sarena Ltd  8  
 

Surrounding Features Dates Distance 
(m) 

Direction 

Warehouse. Pre 1953 - Present 20 Southeast 

Optical works; then 

Works.  

Pre 1953 – Pre 
1970 
 
Pre 1970 - Present 

270 Northeast 

Chemical works; then 

Works. 

Pre 1953 – Pre 
1963 
 
Pre 1963 - Present 

100 South 
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4 Regulatory Information & Consultations 

4.1 REGULATORY DATABASE 

The following environmental data has been obtained from a summary of information 
databases. 

 

4.2 CONSULTEES 

Local Authority Building Control 

The Building Control Officer at Camden Borough Council has been contacted for 
pertinent information regarding the site. WSP are currently awaiting an official response.  

 

Local Authority Contaminated Land Officer 

The Contaminated Land Officer at Camden Borough Council was contacted for 
environmentally pertinent information relating to the site. WSP are currently awaiting an 
official response.  

 

Environment Agency 

No issues have been identified which warrant further consultation with the Environment 
Agency. 

 

Environment Agency Flooding Data 

The site is not located within an Environment Agency indicative floodplain.  

 0-
250m 

250-
500m 

Details 

Local Authority 
Pollution Prevention 
and Controls 

2 3 Include re-spraying of road vehicles, dry cleaners 
and petrol filling station.  

Registered waste 
transfer sites 

0 2 Located 490m east. License is surrendered/ 
superseded. 

Local authority landfill 
coverage 

0 1 Located 420m east from site and is for Westminster 
City Council.  

Licensed waste 
management facilities 

0 1 Located 470m east and concerns a household waste 
amenity site. License surrendered since July 2007. 

Registered radioactive 
substances 

0 2 There are two inactive licenses located 450m and 
470m east, concerning laboratories.  

Water Abstractions 0 4 The nearest is 300m east for surface abstraction 
(canal) for non-evaporative cooling. The others are 
for spray irrigation and industrial cooling.  

Discharge Consents 1 2 The nearest one is at 240m southeast, concerning 
trade discharge of cooling water. 

Pollution Incidents to 
Controlled Waters 

1 1 The nearest pollution incident occurred 230m to the 
southwest of the site.  The incident comprised the 
release of oil to a drainage ditch and was classified 
as minor incident.   

Prosecutions relating to 
authorised processes 

0 1 Located 340m south of the site, relating to failure to 
comply with packaging waste regulations. 
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Health Protection Agency 

The site is located within an area where less then 1% of homes are above the Action 
level for radon gas.  Therefore, no radon protection measures are considered necessary.   

 

British Geological Survey 

The site is located within an area where there is a very low risk of landslide ground 
stability hazards and moderate risk of shrinking or swelling clay ground stability 
hazards.   

 

Coal Authority Report 

The site is not located within an area affected by Coal Mining.  
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5 Environmental Setting 

5.1 GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY 

Geological Map Sheet no.256, location North London, scale 1:50 000, Solid & Drift 
edition, shows the following geological sequence (refer to Appendix G for Environment 
Agency (EA) aquifer classification system): 

 

Geological Unit Aquifer Status 

London Clay Non Aquifer 
 

Information obtained from BGS borehole logs indicates that the site is underlain by Made 
Ground overlying silty Clay.  

The following is a summary of depth and thickness of Made Ground, from BGS 
boreholes drilled within approximately 200m, from the subject site: 

Made Ground BGS Reference 
Number  

Thickness (m) Depth 
(mbgl) 

Direction 

TQ28SE/6 2.74 2.74 South 

TQ28SE/1215 4.00 4.00 Southeast 

TQ28SE/1221 2.00 2.00 South 

TQ28SE/1222 3.00 3.00 South 

TQ28SE/1829 1.70 1.70 Southeast 
 

BGS Borehole Records are included in Appendix D. 

Due to the redevelopment of the site pre 1966 there maybe Made Ground present.  

The following current licensed groundwater abstractions have been identified within a 
1km radius of the site: 

 

Use Distance 
(m) 

Direction 

Potable water supply 700m Southwest 

Potable water supply 700m Southwest 

Animal watering and general use 730m South 

Drinking/Cooking/Sanitary/Washing 840m Northeast 

Laundry use 840m  Northeast 

Process water 840m Northeast 
 

The site is not located within an EA designated Groundwater Source Protection Zone.  
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5.2 HYDROLOGY 

Surface water features in the vicinity of the subject site are as follows: 

Surface Water 
Feature 

Quality* Distance (m) Direction 

River Guc 
(Paddington 
Arm) 

River Quality E 240m Southeast 

*Chemical water quality as classified under the EA’s General Quality Assessment (GQA) Scheme. 
 
The following current licensed surface water abstractions have been identified within a 
1km radius of the site: 

Use Distance (m) Direction 

Non-evaporative cooling 300m East 

Spray irrigation - Direct 310m East 

Spray irrigation - Direct 310m  East 

Industrial cooling 310m East 
 

5.3 SURROUNDING FEATURES 

Sensitive surrounding land uses in the immediate vicinity of the subject site are as 
follows: 

 

5.4 ENVIRONMENTAL SENSITIVITY 

Overall, the site setting is considered to be of low sensitivity, due to the following 
reasons: 

 The underlying Non Aquifer(s) in the form of London Clay; 

 The absence of on-site surface water features; the closest 240m southeast; 

 The proposed redevelopment of the site for office end use; 

 The presence of groundwater and surface water abstractions within a 1km radius of 
the site; and 

 The residential and commercial land uses within the surrounding area. 

 

Sensitive Land Use Approx. 
Distance 

Direction 

Residential properties with gardens 50m South, Northwest 

School 300m North 
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6 Conceptual Site Model 

6.1 INTRODUCTION 

The objectives of the hazard assessment process are to: 

 determine the sources of contamination (if present); 

 identify specific chemicals of potential concern (if present); 

 identify possible contaminant migration pathways; 

 identify possible receptors (e.g. soil, groundwater, humans and third parties) which 
could be affected, including their relative potential sensitivity to contaminants given 
their nature of exposure; and, 

 construct a conceptual model for the site which clarifies the mechanisms by which 
the site may present a risk, highlighting those sources of risk which will require 
further assessment and those which can be eliminated.  

The conceptual model, which is revised and developed in light of investigation findings, 
provides a description of three elements i.e. 

 the actual and probable nature, extent and location of contaminants, i.e. the 
SOURCE term; 

 the potential existing and reasonably foreseeable future on-site and off-site 
RECEPTORS to contamination; and, 

 the likely migration PATHWAYS by which contaminants may reach such receptors. 

Such information enables the development of plausible POLLUTANT LINKAGES 
between sources of contamination and receptors, and thus an estimation of the risks that 
may be present.  These aspects are summarised in the table below. 

The typical chemicals associated with these land uses have been identified within 
DEFRA R&D Publication CLR8 Potential Contaminants for the Assessment of Land and 
this information has been used to inform our conceptual site model. 
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6.2 PLAUSIBLE POLLUTANT LINKAGE 

The pollutant linkages listed the tables below are considered to be plausible and could 
therefore potentially represent a significant risk of harm to human health and/or the 
pollution of Controlled Waters.   

Potential 
contaminant 

sources* 

Associated 
contaminants* 

Potential migration 
pathways 

Sensitive 
receptors 

On-Site 

 Depot (vehicle 
maintenance 
workshop) 

  Reccent Site 
Use 

 - AST’s 

 - Fuel fill pipes 

 - Possible UST’s 

 - Interceptor 

 - Car washing 
areas 

 - Storage of 
chemicals 

 

 Metals:  chromium, 
copper, lead and 
zinc; 

 Semi Metals/Non 
Metals:  arsenic; 

 Other:  asbestos & 
pH; 

 Organic: oil/fuel 
hydrocarbons, 
aromatic 
hydrocarbons, 
PAHs, chlorinated 
aliphatic 
hydrocarbons. 

 

On-Site Human 
Health 

 Inhalation of 
volatile vapours/ 
ground gases; 

 Dermal contact 
with soil and 
groundwater 
(perched on Made 
Ground); 

 Ingestion of soil 
and dust; & 

 Ingress into 
potable water 
supplies. 

 

On-Site Human 
Health 

 Current Site 
Occupants and 
Future Site 
Occupants 
(commercial 
office); 

 Construction & 
Maintenance 
Staff; & 

 Potable water 
supply 

Off-Site Human 
Health 

 3rd Party 
properties and 
occupants 
(Residential/ 
Commercial); 

 Surface 
Water (River 
Guc). 

 

Off-Site 

 A number of 
potentially 
contaminative 
current and 
historical land 
uses have been 
identified in the 
surrounding 
area of the site 
including; 
railway land, 
warehouse, 
depot, coal 
depot, etc. 

 Metals:  chromium, 
copper, lead and 
zinc; 

 Semi Metals/Non 
Metals:  arsenic; 

 Other:  asbestos & 
pH; 

 Organic: oil/fuel 
hydrocarbons, 
aromatic 
hydrocarbons, 
PAHs, chlorinated 
aliphatic 
hydrocarbons. 

On-Site Human 
Health 

 Inhalation of 
volatile vapours/ 
ground gases; 

 Dermal contact 
with soil and 
groundwater 
(perched on Made 
Ground); 

 Ingestion of soil 
and dust; & 

 Ingress into 
potable water 
supplies. 
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6.3 ENVIRONMENTAL RISK ASSESSMENT MATRIX 

Having evaluated the information gathered during this study and described in the 
previous sections, WSP Environmental Ltd has produced the following assessment of 
risk primarily focused on contaminated land issues: 

ISSUE RISK 
CATEGORY 

REASON 

Potential for 
significant on-site 
contamination 

Medium Potential on-site sources of 
contamination have been 
identified. 

Potential for 
contaminants 
migrating off the 
site 

Low/medium The vertical migration of any 
potential contaminants 
present is likely to be 
restricted due to the nature of 
the underlying geology.  
However lateral contamination 
migration is possible. 

Contamination 
Potential: 

Potential for 
contaminants 
migrating onto the 
site 

Low The underlying Non Aquifers 
are unlikely to allow any on 
site migration. 

Other Liability 
Issues: 

Potential for ‘other’ 
environmental 
issues to give rise 
to liabilities 

Low The site is not located within 
an EA floodplain, and no other 
liability issues have been 
identified. 

Risk of Pollution of 
Controlled Waters 

Low The underlying site is a Non 
Aquifer and therefore risk of 
pollution of controlled waters 
is low. 

Risk of Damage to 
Property 

Low No significant issues have 
been identified.   

Risk of Harm to 
Human Health 

Medium Given the hardstanding 
present across the site, users 
are considered unlikely to 
come into contact with 
contaminants in the underlying 
ground or perched 
groundwater. However, the 
presence and potential 
presence of ASTs and a UST 
respectively could present a 
risk to future site users 

Risk of Site Value 
and/or Saleability 
being affected. 

Low/Medium If there are no records to show 
that the ASTs and the UST 
have not been correctly 
decommissioned then there is 
potential for this to picked up 
in future due diligence and to 
affect the saleability of the 
site. 

Environmental 
Consequences 

Likelihood of a 
Future purchaser 
requesting further 
investigations. 

Medium If not already completed 
further contamination 
assessment is recommended 
prior to the proposed 
redevelopment of the site to 
identify if any soil remedial 
measures are required, 
particularly in the areas of the 
former AST / UST. 
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ISSUE RISK 
CATEGORY 

REASON 

Risk of Liability for 
Owner  

Medium The possibility of ground 
contamination resulting from 
the ASTs / UST could impact 
future site users and thus 
present a liability to the site 
owner. 

 
Overall 

Risk 

 
MEDIUM 
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7 Summary, Conclusions & 
Recommendations 

Site Address 2 Dumpton Place and land to the rear of 68-88 Gloucester 
Avenue, London, NW1 8JD 

Current Land Use The site lies to the east of Dumpton Place and comprises a 
partly demolished vacant single storey workshop building. To 
the east of the site is a residential development currently 
under construction and nearing completion.  The site is 
bounded by railway lines to the north and by residential 
gardens and properties to the south and Dumpton Place to 
the west. The site was most recently used for the repair and 
servicing of motor vehicles. During the 2008 site walkover the 
on-site representative stated that the site has been used as a 
garage since the 1960’s. 

Significant potentially contaminative activities on-site included 
the storage of waste engine oils and new engine oil in three 
above ground storage tanks, three fuel fill points, possible 
Underground Storage Tanks, possible interceptor, two vehicle 
washing areas and the storage of other liquid waste materials 
produced from the servicing of vehicles on-site.  The liquid 
waste materials include coolant, anti freeze and brake fluid, 
produced from the servicing of vehicles on-site.  Occasional 
areas of engine oil spillage were identified during the site visit. 
There is currently non information regarding how or if these 
features were decommissioned as part of the recent 
demolition works. 

Historical Land Use The site was occupied by a number of unknown buildings Pre 
1896.  By 1953 the site was redeveloped into a fish curing 
works.  By 1966 the most recent site layout was present and 
the site was used as a depot prior to recent demolition.  
Surrounding land uses include a railway land, warehouses, 
coal depot as well as a variety of different works. 

Regulatory Enquiries No significant issues have been identified. We are currently 
awaiting a formal response from Camden Council. 

Environmental Setting The site setting is considered to be of low sensitivity, due to 
the underlying non aquifer, (London Clay), the absence of on 
site water features and the surrounding land use. 

Conclusions There is a possibility of Made Ground and perched ground 
water on-site and a number of potentially contaminative 
features.  Based on the information contained within this 
report and with due consideration to the proposed 
redevelopment plans, it is the opinion of WSP Environmental 
Ltd that the site represents a medium risk  with  respect  to  
environmental considerations. 

Recommendations Due to the possible presence of Made Ground, the recent and 
historical use of site, further contamination assessment works 
are recommended prior to redevelopment. Given the age of 
the building, it is also recommended that records of asbestos 
surveys completed prior to demolition are maintained and 
referenced in managing the redevelopment. 
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Appendix D BGS Borehole 
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Appendix E Proposed 
Development Plans 
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Appendix F  Methodology and 
Limitations 

 



 

12041411-001 Sarena Ltd   
 

Methodology 

This Environmental Assessment has been designed to provide information relating to: 

 the current and former land uses on and surrounding the site; 

 the environmental sensitivity of the site location as determined by factors including geology, hydrogeology, 
surface watercourses and neighbouring land uses; and, 

 relevant records held by the environmental regulators. 

 

Any relevant information provided by the client has been reviewed, with appropriate action taken to ensure this 
information is taken into account and/or verified where necessary. All information is then assessed to define 
the potential for the site to give rise to environmental liabilities for the freehold/leasehold owner (as 
appropriate). Recommendations are made for additional work where this is necessary to fully define the site’s 
environmental liabilities, and cost estimates of the financial implications of the findings can be provided under 
separate cover, where appropriate. 

 

Risk Classification 

This assessment has been undertaken with due regard to Contaminated Land Guidance documents issued by 
the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (and its Predecessors), the British Standards Institute 
(the BSi), the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) and the American Society for Testing and 
Materials (ASTM) Standard E 1527-05.  The methods used follow a risk-based approach, with the potential 
environmental risk assessed qualitatively using the ‘source-pathway-target pollutant linkage’ concept 
introduced in the Environmental Protection Act 1990. 

 

Specific comment is made regarding the site’s status under the Contaminated Land Regime implemented on 
the 1st April 2000 as Part IIA of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, and the actual or potential designation 
of the site as ‘Contaminated Land’ as defined in Section 78A(2). Unless specifically stated as relating to this 
definition, references to ‘contamination’ and ‘contaminants’ relate in general terms to the Presence of 
potentially hazardous substances in, on or under the site. 

 

In addition, consideration has been given to a wide range of related topics including (where appropriate): 
environmental processes; current and foreseeable environmental legislation; the practices and duties of 
environmental regulators; the health and safety of occupiers and neighbours as affected by contamination; 
effects on the structure of buildings; and financial implications. References to risk classifications are made 
according to the following definitions: 

 

Low Risk 

It is unlikely that the issue will arise as a liability/cost for the freehold/leasehold owner (as appropriate) of the 
site. 

 

Medium Risk 

It is possible that the issue could arise as a liability/cost for the freehold/leasehold owner (as appropriate) of the 
site. Further work is usually required to clarify the risk. 

 

High Risk 

It is likely that the issue will arise as a liability/cost for the site freehold/leasehold (as appropriate) owner of the 
site. 

 

Environmental Risk Assessment 

The presence of contaminated materials on a site is generally only of concern if an actual or potentially 
unacceptable risk exists.  Within the context of current UK Legislation (i.e. Section 57 of the Environment Act 
1995), the interpretation of a "significant risk" is termed to be one where: 

 Significant harm is being caused or there is a significant possibility of such harm being caused, (where 
harm is defined as harm to health of living organisms or other interference with the ecological systems of 
which they form a part and, in the case of man, includes harm to his property); and / or, pollution of 
Controlled Waters is being caused. 
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The potential for harm to occur requires three conditions to be satisfied: 

 Presence of substances (potential contaminants/pollutants) that may cause harm (Source of Pollution). 

 The presence of a receptor which may be harmed, e.g. the water environment or humans, buildings, fauna 
and flora (The Receptor). 

 The existence of a linkage between the source and the receptor (The Migration Pathway). 

 

Therefore, the presence of measurable concentrations of contaminants within the ground and subsurface 
environment does not automatically imply that a contamination problem exists, since contamination must be 
defined in terms of pollutant linkages and unacceptable risk of harm. 

 

The nature and importance of both pathways and receptors, which are relevant to a particular site, will vary 
according to the intended use of the site, its characteristics and its surroundings. 

 

In order to assess the contamination risk at the subject site the above rational has been applied and is 
discussed within section 6 in the context of Contamination Sources and Potential Pollutant Linkages.   

 

Limitations 

WSP Environmental Limited has prepared this report solely for the use of the Client and those parties with 
whom a warranty agreement has been executed, or with whom an assignment has been agreed. Should any 
third party wish to use or rely upon the contents of the report, written approval must be sought from WSP 
Environmental Limited; a charge may be levied against such approval. 

 

WSP Environmental Limited accepts no responsibility or liability for: 

 

a) the consequences of this document being used for any purpose or project other than for which it was 
commissioned, and 

 

b) this document to any third party with whom an agreement has not been executed. 

 

The work undertaken to provide the basis of this report comprised a study of available documented information 
from a variety of sources (including the Client) and discussions with relevant authorities and other interested 
parties.  The opinions given in this report have been dictated by the finite data on which they are based and 
are relevant only to the purpose for which the report was commissioned. The information reviewed should not 
be considered exhaustive and has been accepted in good faith as providing true and representative data 
pertaining to site conditions. Should additional information become available which may affect the opinions 
expressed in this report, WSP Environmental Limited reserves the right to review such information and, if 
warranted, to modify the opinions accordingly. 

 

Where no site inspection is undertaken (for example a Desk Study Assessment or due to restricted site 
access), WSPE cannot comment on the potential for environmental concerns associated with the current use 
or structure including the Presence of asbestos. 

 

It should be noted that any risks identified in this report are perceived risks based on the information reviewed; 
actual risks can only be assessed following a physical investigation of the site. 
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Environment Agency Aquifer Classifications 

The Environment Agency (EA) Groundwater Vulnerability Map and Regional Appendices, which make up part of the published Policy 
and Practice for the Protection of Groundwater, divide the underlying strata in England and Wales into major, minor and non aquifers 
dependent upon their potential for potable water supply.  The following table is derived from the main policy document.  The division of 
the rock formations into major, minor and non aquifer reflects the Regional importance and vulnerability of the formation. 

 

Major Aquifer 

Highly permeable formations usually with the known or probable Presence of significant fracturing.  Highly productive strata of Regional 
importance.  Often used for large potable abstractions.  E.g. Upper Chalk, Permo-Triassic Sandstones 

 

Minor Aquifer 

Fractured or potentially fractured but without high intergranular permeability.  Generally only support locally important abstractions  E.g. 
Coal Measures 

 

Variable porosity and permeability but without significant fracturing.  Generally only support locally important abstractions.  E.g. River 
Terrace Gravels 

 

Non Aquifer 

Formations with negligible permeability.  Only support very minor abstractions if any.  E.g. Mercia Mudstones, igneous rocks 

 

Regulatory Information Sources 

Reference has been made to the Landmark Information Group data provision service.  This includes information and data collated from 
several organisations, including the Environment Agency (EA), Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA), Health & 
Safety Executive (HSE), the Health Protection Agency (HPA), and the Coal Authority 
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